
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 8th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2017 (copy 
attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 17 - 128)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1735 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00837/FULPP The Crescent 
Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 2 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 3 17/00616/FULPP Land at Orchard Rise 
127 and La Fosse 
House, 129 Ship Lane, 
and Farnborough Hill 
School 312 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough

For information

 4 17/00842/RBCRG3 259 North Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

 5 17/00858/REVPP 34 Cranmore Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

 6 17/00866/FULPP Blackwater Shopping 
Park, Farnborough Gate, 
Farnborough

For information

 7 17/00748/FULPP 110 Boxalls Lane, 
Aldershot

For information



Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 8 17/00494/REMPP McGrigor Zone D 
Wellesley, 116 Dwellings

Grant

 9 17/00495/LBC2PP McGrigor Zone D 
Wellesley, Listed 
Building Consent

Grant

10 17/00744/REVPP 10 Queens Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

11 17/00787/COUPP Voyager House, 2 Apollo 
Rise, Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
129 - 136)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1736 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 137 - 138)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1737 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.

6. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2017 – (Pages 139 - 144)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1738 (copy attached) which 
updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management section of 
Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the period 1st July to 30th 
September, 2017.



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


  
  

Development Management Committee   
8th November 2017 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 
 
N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 
 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 
Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R. Cooper 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford. 
 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

38. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

 
 17/00515/FULPP (Land at Kennels Lane, Farnborough); 

* 17/00348/FULPP (Farnborough Business Park, Templer 
Avenue, Farnborough); 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
(ii) no objection be raised in respect of the application listed below and 

set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, 
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
 17/00660/ADJ (Land at Kennels Lane, Farnborough); 
  
(iii) an objection be raised in respect of the application listed below and 

set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons mentioned 
therein: 

  
 17/00241/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet); 
  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 

Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough); 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
 17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 

Dwellings); 
 17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed 

Building Consent); 
 17/00616/FULPP Lane at Orchard Rise, 127 and La Fosse 

House, 129 Ship Lane, and Farnborough 
Hill School, 312 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough. 

 
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1730 in respect of this 

application was amended at the meeting 
 

39. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 29 
WELLINGTON STREET, ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee noted the decision to take enforcement action by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more specifically 
specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1731. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Report be noted. 
 

40. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Description Decision 
  
Against an Enforcement Notice 
dated and served on 28 September 
2015 requiring the material change 
of use of the land from use for 
agriculture to a mixed use 

Re-determined Ground (f) Appeal 
ALLOWED resulting in further 
amendments to the requirements of the 
Enforcement Notice; However the 
overall appeal decision remains as 

Page 4



comprising: 1. sale of motor 
vehicles; 2. the storage of motor 
vehicles; 3. storage of de-polluted 
motor vehicles bodies and vehicle 
parts; 4. general storage; 5. siting of 
a mobile home; 6. siting of portable 
buildings; 7. the creation of earth 
bunds; 8. the creation of a hard-
core standing area; 9. the creation 
of a tarmac car park; and 10. the 
erection of watchtower/camera 
gantry cease at land at former 
Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot. 

originally determined : Appeal 
DISMISSED and Enforcement Notice 
UPHELD with variations. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1732 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Development Management Committee 
13th September 2017 

 
Appendix “A” 

 

 

Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

17/00515/FULPP 17th June 2017 

 

Proposal: Change of use of land to provide a Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) including: access; car parking; fencing; 
pathways; landscaping; earthworks; and all other ancillary and 
enabling works. at Land At Kennels Lane Farnborough 
Hampshire 

 
Applicant: The Prudential Assurance Company Ltd, SEH Manager Ltd & 

SEH 
 

 

Conditions: 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

  
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 Prior to the first use/occupation of the development 

details of advance warning highway signage to be 
displayed on Kennels Lane shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval. Once approved 
the signage shall be installed prior to the first 
use/occupation of the development and thereafter 
retained in a satisfactory condition. 

 
Reason - In the interests of pedestrian/cyclist safety. 

 
3 Notwithstanding any information submitted with the 

application, details of the boundary treatment line along 
Kennels Lane including site levels and tree  
[...]
ed policies]. 
- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 
- The National Planning Policy Framework.  
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 
- Draft Submission Rushmoor Local Plan, June 2017. 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1735 

8th November 2017 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1  16/00837/FULPP Comprehensive redevelopment of the site 
comprising demolition of existing buildings and site 
clearance and erection of 159 residential units (Use 
Class C3) (comprising 9 X 1-bedroom flats, 27 X 2- 
bedroom flats, 26 X 2-bedroom houses, 2 X 3- 
bedroom flats, 79 X 3-bedroom houses & 16 X 4- 
bedroom houses), associated parking and servicing, 
hard and soft landscaping, public amenity space and 
play areas, formation of vehicular access onto 
Southwood Road and other associated works. 

 
The Crescent Southwood Business Park Summit 
Avenue Farnborough Hampshire 

 
Following the deferment of this application at the 18 
July 2017 meeting, the applicants have, as requested, 
been undertaking a detailed technical review of the 
various options for provision of vehicular access 
to/from the proposed development. In this respect, the 
developers
[...]
 
parking. 

 
Land At Orchard Rise 127 And La Fosse House 
129 Ship Lane And Farnborough Hill School 312 
Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire 

 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

4 17/00842/RBCRG3 Retention of timber outbuilding for breakout use 
ancillary to adjacent wet hostel and associated hard 
landscaping. 
 
259 North Lane Aldershot Hampshire  
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

Page 22



5 17/00858/REVPP MATERIAL MINOR AMENDMENT: Variation of 
condition 2 of planning permission 12/00967/FULPP 
dated 15 March 2013 to substitute site plan drawing 
to extend dropped kerb to allow separate accesses 
to be provided to new and original dwellinghouse. 
 
34 Cranmore Lane Aldershot Hampshire  
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

6 17/00866/FULPP Erection of a retail unit (Class A1) for sale of bulky 
goods along with associated improvements to retail 
park access arrangements; revised car parking and 
servicing arrangements; and associated works. 
 
Blackwater Shopping Park Farnborough Gate 
Farnborough Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

 

 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 17/00748/FULPP 110 Boxalls Lane, Aldershot, Hampshire 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee 
8th November 2017 

Items 8 & 9  
Head of Planning 

Planning report No.PLN1735 
Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made or
[...]
mises will be required in accordance with Approved Document M to the 
Building Regulations 2000 "Access to and use of buildings".  The Rushmoor Access 
Group would welcome the opportunity to give further advice and guidance. 

 
 3 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

Page 87



 
 

 

 
 

Page 88



 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 89



 
 

 

Page 90



 
 

 

 

 

Page 91



 
 

 

Page 92



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the 

Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 17/00174/REVPP

Applicant: Farnborough Propco Lux S.a.r.l

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Variation of conditions 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 15, 16, 26, 27 and 32 attached to 
planning permission 16/00844/REVPP dated 23 November 2016 to allow 
for use of tarmac at service yard entrance with associated changes to the 
drainage strategy, changes to the elevations including the erection of an 
external staircase, the omission of roof lights, the provision of etched 
panels and changes to servicing doors, boundary treatment, changes to 
the site layout including the provision of refuse storage and landscaping, 
alte
[...]
h the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 
 
Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011)[saved policies] 
Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

Page 130



Item1 
 
Delegated Decision to take Enforcement Action 
 
The Following Decision is reported for INFORMATION purposes only. It  relates to a 
decision to take enforcement action that has already been made by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
Address 61A Tongham Road, Aldershot 
 
Ward Aldershot Park 
 
Decision Issue Enforcement Notice  
 
Decision Date 9 Oct 2017 
 
Reasons Planning permission was granted in April 2016 (ref 

16/00090/FULPP) for the erection of a 1-bedroom house with 
associated landscaping. The development is under 
construction and is nearing completion, however a 2-bedroom 
house has been constructed. 

 
Alternatives No Action would result in the failure to provide off-street parking 

in accordance with the Council’s adopted parking standards for 
a 2-bedroom dwelling in an area with high demand for on-street 
parking. This may give rise to indiscriminate on-street parking, 
to the detriment of highway safety. Therefore enforcement 
action is necessary. 

 
Case Officer Mark Andrews 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference
[...]
’s roots. 
However, although the developer was not on site when the drainage trench was dug, 
they admitted failing to make sure that the trench was dug by hand rather than with a 
mechanical digger; and also that the trench was dug on the correct line as approved 
and shown on the plans approved for the development. This meant the trench was 
dug too close to the roots of the protected tree, causing severe damage to them.  
 
The Court heard that the tree had been surveyed on three occasions since. The third 
survey confirmed that although the tree had incurred damage to more than 40% of 

Page 132



its roots and was showing signs of stress, it did not appear to be dying.  However, 
the long-term future of the tree was subject to on-going remedial action, which the 
Court recommended the developer continue. The full impact upon the tree will not be 
fully known until tests have been completed over the next two years. 
 
Recommendation  
  
It is recommended that this report be NOTED. 
 

Item 2.2 
 
Site Location  Grasmere House, 33 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot 
 
Breach  
 
Unauthorised change of use from a care home with an ancillary garage and store to 
a 14 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and a one-bedroom house 
 
Background 
 

The Council issued an Enforcement Notice in respect of the unauthorised change of 
use from a care home with an ancillary garage and store to a 14 bedroom House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) and a one-bedroom house at Grasmere House, 33 
Cargate Avenue, Aldershot. The steps required by the Notice were: 
 
• Cease using the property as a 14-bedroom House in Multiple Occupation and 

a one-bedroom house.  
 
• Remove the fence and gate that facilitate the creation of a separate house 

from the rear parking area.  
 
• Remove the false door and any kitchen and sanitary ware from the outbuilding 

at the rear.  
 
• Reinstate the garage for parking purposes in accordance with the details 

shown on drawing number 0275/2, as approved under planning permission 
95/00266/FUL.  

 
The date for compliance with the Notice was 11 October 2017. 
 

Commentary 
 
The Case Officer visited the site on 13 October 2017 in the presence of Mr 
Mandozai, one of the owners, where it was noted that in the main building, five of the 
rooms remain occupied but the rest have been vacated. 
 
The residential use of the outbuilding had ceased and the kitchen units and sanitary 
ware had been removed, but the plasterwork behind the garage door had not been 
removed and the ground floor of the building is not yet available for parking. The 
fencing and gate still remain around the parking area. 

Page 133



 
It is concluded that while substantial progress has been made towards compliance 
with the terms of the Enforcement Notice, there is still some way to go before full 
compliance can be confirmed. 
 
Mr Mandozai indicated that he should be able to relocate the remaining tenants to 
other premises by the end of October. It is therefore intended that the Case Officer 
will re-inspect the premises on 7 November 2017 with a view to confirming that the 
terms of the Enforcement Notice have been fully complied with. Members will be 
updated verbally of the results of this inspection. 
 
Recommendation  
  
It is recommended that this report be NOTED. 
 
Item 2.3 
 

Site location  10 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot 
 
Alleged breach  Change of use of unit to massage parlour 
  
Recommendation  No further action 
  
Description  
  
The site is located on the west side of Grosvenor Road and occupies the ground 
floor retail unit, currently occupied by Shanghai Therapy Massage. 
 
Alleged breach 
 
Change of use of unit from retail (Use Class A1) to massage parlour (Sui Generis). 
 
Investigation  
 
A site visit was carried out and it was observed that Shanghai Therapy Massage 
occupies the premises. The authorised planning use of the property is retail (Use 
Class A1). A premises providing massage would fall outside any use classes and is 
therefore Sui Generis (without class). Planning permission is required for any change 
of use to or from a Sui Generis Use. 
 
Letters were sent to Shanghai Therapy Massage on 26th September and 3rd October 
requesting they contact the Planning Department to discuss how they intend to deal 
with the unauthorised change of use. In the absence of a response, Shanghai 
Therapy Massage were advised that this matter will be referred to the Development 
Management Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



Commentary  
 
The main issues in this case are the principle of the change of use, the impact on 
Aldershot Town Centre, the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent 
properties and highway safety considerations. 
 
With regard to the principle of the change of use, the site is within the defined town 
centre and outside the retail core. As such Core Strategy Policy SS1 (Spatial 
Strategy) is relevant. This policy seeks to maintain and enhance town centres by 
encouraging a range of facilities and uses consistent with the scale and function of 
the centre. Having regard to the above, the principle of the change of use is 
considered acceptable, subject to usual planning considerations (see below). 
 
In terms of the impact on Aldershot Town Centre, a key issue is whether the use 
maintains the vitality and viability of the town centre.  In principle, a health related 
use attracting visiting member of the public is considered to be acceptable in this 
location. The Draft Submission Plan allocates the site as part of the secondary 
shopping frontage (PoicySP1.2) and based on the most recent frontage survey 
(October 2017) there is no conflict with the policy approach of retaining at least 50% 
of units in the frontage in A1 use.  Policy SP1.2 also sets out that the site is expected 
to provide an active frontage. The property currently has extant planning permission 
for a ‘traditional’ shop front (ref 16/00677/FUL), which will provide an active shop 
front. These works will take place in December 2017 as part of the Activation 
Aldershot Shop Front Grant. It was recognised that improvement to the shop front 
were required and it was on this basis that the grant was given. In this area, it is 
considered important to retain an active shopping frontage and the acceptability of 
the massage parlour would be dependent on this being maintained.   
 
It is considered that the use of the premises as a massage parlour would not harm 
vitality and viability of Aldershot town centre and is acceptable in this regard.  
 
With regard to the impact on neighbouring amenity and highway safety, the use of 
the premises is not considered to function significantly differently to the authorised 
retail use and does not give rise to any significant loss of neighbouring amenity or 
detrimental impact on highway safety.  
 
In conclusion, it is considered that the current use of the premises is acceptable in 
principle and that an application to continue the present use would receive a 
recommendation for the grant of planning permission.  
 
Full recommendation  
  
It is recommended that no further action be taken. 
 

 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Development Management  Committee   

8th November 2017  

Planning Report No. PLN1737  

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. Appeal Decisions 
 
1.1 Appeal against the Councils refusal of Prior Approval for Larger home 

extensions 17/00357/REXPD for the erection of a single storey rear extension   
at 33 Cotswold Close Farnborough. 

 
1.1.1 The appeal was determined under the householder appeal procedure. The 

decision is dated 5th October 2017. 
 
1.1.2 The Council’s reasons for refusal cited the mass and bulk of the proposed 

extension close to the boundary with 35 Cotswold Drive, concluding that it 
would give rise to an oppressive and unneighbourly impact on the adjoining 
property in conflict with Policies ENV 17 and H15 of the Rushmoor Local Plan 
Review (1996 - 2011). 

 
1.1.3 The Inspector considered the proposed extension of an additional 4.5m 

beyond the existing rear projection. Its flank wall as proposed would run 
adjacent to the boundary with No 35 and its height, at 2.8m would exceed the 
eaves height of the existing projection. Given its depth, height, and proximity 
to the boundary, the proposed extension when seen from No 35’s rear lounge 
windows was considered to appear dominant and overbearing.  
 

In the context of the other existing buildings surrounding the site, the addition 
of an extension of the size proposed was found to exacerbate the existing 
sense of enclosure, and to have an unacceptably oppressive effect on living 
conditions at No 35. The proposed development failed to comply with saved 
Policy H15 of the Rushmoor Local Plan, adopted in August 2000, which seeks 
to ensure that extensions have proper regard for neighbouring properties, with 
particular regard to their bulk and effects on daylight. 

 
  Decision – Appeal DISMISSED  
 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
 
Keith Holland  
Head of Planning   

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
8th November 2017  

Directorate of Community and 
 Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1738  
 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  
Jul-Sept 2017 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect 

to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the 
quarter from 1st July to 30th September. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’ 

planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide the 
government with statistical returns in relation to th
[...]
aking place in relation to residential proposals for remainder of the 

zone. Corunna will provide a total of 706 dwellings. 

7.3 Works have recently commenced on Gunhill Development Zone E (Reserved 

Matters Application approved March 2017). This zone is located directly south 

of Maida and will provide 107 dwellings. 

7.4 The Reserved Matters Application for 116 dwellings at McGrigor Zone D will 

be reported the November 2017 Planning Committee for determination. The 

McGrigor zone is located directly north of the Cambridge Military Hospital 

Zone C and associated approved demolition work was carried out earlier in 

the year in preparation for redevelopment. 

 

Page 142



7.5 The construction of the Western Primary School is well under way and the 

school is due to open September 2018. It will be called The Cambridge 

Primary School. 

8. Recommendation  

8.1 That the report be NOTED  

Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: There are no background papers. 
 

 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________
	N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

	Reason

	2 Minutes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Items 8 & 9 - McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 Dwellings - 17/00494/REMPP & McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed Building Consent - 17/00495/LBC2PP
	Section C - Item 10 - 10 Queens Road, Farnborough - 17/00744/REVPP
	Section C - Item 11 - Voyager House, 2 Apollo Rise, Farnborough - 17/00787/COUPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Appeals Progress Report
	6 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter July - September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


-25-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
attended the meeting.

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar.

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

42. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

43. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 
Dwellings);

17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed 



Building Consent);
* 17/00744/REVPP (No. 10 Queens Road, Farnborough);

17/00787/COUPP (Voyager House, No. 2 Apollo Rise, 
Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1735, be noted;

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough);

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

* 17/00616/FULPP (Land at Orchard Rise, 127 and La Fosse 
House, 129 Ship Lane, and Farnborough 
Hill School, 312 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough);

17/00842/RBCRG3 (No. 259 North Lane, Aldershot);
17/00858/REVPP (No. 34 Cranmore Lane, Aldershot);
17/00866/FULPP (Blackwater Shopping Park, Farnborough 

Gate, Farnborough);

(iv) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted:

* 17/00748/FULPP (No. 110 Boxalls Lane, Aldershot).

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1735 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting

44. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

(i) 61A Tongham Road, Aldershot – 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the decision to take 
enforcement action by the Head of Planning in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more specifically specified in the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1736.

(ii) 44 Gravel Road, Farnborough – 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1736.

(iii) Grasmere House, 33 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot – 



RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1736 (as amended at the meeting in relation to this item).

(iv) 10 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot – 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. 
PLN1736 regarding the alleged breach of a change of use from retail 
(Use Class A1) to massage parlour (Sui Generis – without Class).  In 
the absence of a response to two letters sent to Shanghai Therapy 
Massage, they were advised that this matter would be referred to the 
Development Management Committee.

Members were advised that the current use of the premises was 
acceptable in principle and that an application to continue the present 
use as a massage parlour would receive a recommendation for the 
grant of planning permission.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken in respect of an alleged 
breach of use at No. 10 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot, as set out in 
Report No. PLN1736.

45. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1737 concerning 
the following appeal decision:

Application No. Description Decision

17/00357/REXPD Against the Council’s refusal of Prior Approval 
for Larger Home Extensions for the erection 
of a single storey rear extension at No. 33 
Cotswold Close, Farnborough

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1737 be noted.

46. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2017

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1738 which 
provided updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management 
Section of Planning and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st July to 
30th September, 2017.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1738 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)



------------


